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May 6, 2010

John H. Pruitt, Jr.
12597 Jalapeño Avenue

Chino, California 917101
RE:  Your Request for Advice
         Our File No. A-10-063
Dear Mr. Pruitt:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
   This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  
QUESTION

As an elected member of the Chino Valley Unified School District Board, do you have any reporting obligations under the Act for tickets you received from the Los Angeles Dodgers for schoolchildren to attend baseball games at Dodger Stadium?
CONCLUSION


While your receipt of these tickets is neither a gift nor a contribution under the Act, as discussed below, you may be required to report the tickets as a “behested payment” under section 82015(b)(2)(B)(iii).  
FACTS

You were informed by a friend that the Los Angeles Dodgers provide tickets to public school students.  You mentioned to your friend that you thought the students of Chino Valley Unified School District would enjoy attending a game at Dodger Stadium.  He provided your name and address to his contact in the Dodger organization.  As a school board member, you received 600 baseball tickets from the Dodgers organization. 

After you received the tickets, you gave them to the school superintendent for distribution to the students.  The superintendent provided the tickets to school principals for distribution to the students.  You did not personally use or distribute any of the tickets, other than to pass them along to the superintendent.  The only correspondence that came with the tickets was a typed note of “enclosed are 600 tickets.”  The delivery package had your name on it the label. You would like to know if you have any reporting duties under the Act.

ANALYSIS


The Act defines gift as “any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received . . ..”  (Section 82028.)  Your facts indicate that these tickets were provided as part of the Dodgers’ program to make tickets available to public school students, and not to provide a personal benefit to you.
  The personal benefit was received by the students in your school district, who are not subject to the provisions of the Act.  Accordingly, you did not receive a gift from the Dodgers.


Section 82015 defines a “contribution” as a payment … except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.” Given the facts presented, including the fact that under the Dodgers program tickets are made available to any school district that submit a request, we do not know how the surrounding circumstances could be any clearer that the payment was not made for a political purpose.  Accordingly, you did not receive a contribution, and you have no reporting obligations under the Act.


However section 82015(b)(2)(B)(iii) under certain circumstances, requires an elected official to file a report when a person makes a payment at the behest of the official that is neither a gift nor a contribution but is never the less for a legislative, governmental or charitable purpose.  Under these provisions, when, as here, an official directly or through an agent solicits the donation of something of value
 for use by a government agency such as a public school and the value of the donation is $5,000 or more in a calendar year, the official is required to file a “behested payment” report detailing the donation within 30 days after the donation is made.  This information must be reported on Form 803, which we enclose.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel

SH:jgl

Enclosure 

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� According to the Dodger organization, tickets may be requested in writing on school district letterhead, where they are processed as part of their program.  Your request seems to have gotten into the process through a contact in the Dodger organization rather than an official request in writing on district letterhead.  Other than that, the request seems to have been filled in accordance with the programs policy and the tickets served the same purpose.  Therefore, we do not see a distinction because of how the process was initiated. 





� While regulation 18941(a)(3) provides that an official receives a gift when he or she has actual possession  of the gift or exercises direction or control over the gift, regardless of whether the official turns the gift over to another person, we think this regulation is not applicable under these facts.  Here, the 600 tickets were specifically provided by the Dodgers for school children in your school district and distribution were not subject to your direction or control.





� The term “payment” includes . . ..  (Section 82044.)





